Chap.

called sinking fund in excess of actual sinking fund requirements, for the purpose of meeting the anticipated deficit in the county revenue fund, and thereafter by resolution of the county board of commissioners a transfer of an amount of money was made from such sinking fund to revenue fund of the county, such levies and transfer are hereby in all things legalized and validated, and the amount thereof may remain in such revenue fund the same as though originally levied and collected for that purpose.

Approved April 1, 1925.

## CHAPTER 120-H. F. No. 1143.

An act to establish a municipal court in the City of Faribault, County of Rice, State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal Court established in Faribault.—A court of record to be known as the "Municipal Court of the City of Faribault" is hereby established in and for the City of Faribault, County of Rice, State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. **Powers.**—Said court shall possess all of the powers and be subject to all of the provisions set forth in that portion of Chapter five (5) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1923, and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, relating to municipal courts.

**Turisdiction.**—Said court shall also have concurrent Sec. 3. jurisdiction with the district courts of this state to hear, try and determine, upon information duly made and filed therein, all criminal charges or offenses committed in or triable in the said county of Rice, where the punishment prescribed by law, or by the charter, ordinances, or by-laws of said City of Faribault, is imprisonment in the state prison or county jail for not more than one year, or by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or by both; and the said municipal court is hereby fully invested with authority and power to issue all necessary and convenient writs and process and to do and perform all other acts necessary or convenient to carry into effect the jurisdiction conferred upon it; and over cases within its jurisdiction it is hereby invested with all the powers possessed by district courts of this state over cases within their jurisdiction, and all laws of a general nature which apply to district courts, not inconsistent with its jurisdiction and powers, shall apply to said municipal court.

Sec. 4. Trial by jury.—In all prosecution for offenses under the charter, ordinances, or by-laws of the said City of Faribault, wherein the punishment may exceed a fine of one hundred dollars (\$100) or ninety days in jail, the accused shall be entitled to a trial

108

by jury to the same extent and in like manner as though charged with the commission of a crime of the same degree and nature under the statutes or laws of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 5. Invalidity of one part not to affect balance.---The various provisions of this act shall be severable and if any part or provision shall be held to be invalid it shall not be held to invalidate any other part or provision hereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sec. 6. its passage.

Approved April 1, 1925.

## CHAPTER 121-H. F. No. 1207. (Sec. 4334, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 5, Chapter 242, General Laws 1923, as amended by Chapter 26, General Laws 1925, relating to claims of employees of the Minnesota Highway Department for compensation under the Workmen's Compensation Act, and to provide for payment of such claims.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Application of act.—That Section 5, Chapter 242, General Laws 1923, as amended by Chapter 26, General Laws 1925, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 5. That the powers and duties vested in the Industrial Commission of Minnesota by this act shall apply to injuries to any employee of the Highway Department which arose out of and in the course of his employment since and including June 1, 1921, and which have not been settled and paid by specific appropriation of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota; provided, that all claims based on injuries resulting from accident, that occurred prior to April 12, 1923, shall be forever barred unless proceedings for the enforcement thereof arc commenced prior to January 1, 1926, and any award of the Industrial Commission for such claims shall be paid out of the Trunk Highway Fund, as other awards are paid."

Approved April 21, 1925,

## CHAPTER 122-H. F. No. 786 (Secs. 1618, 1920 and 1921, G. S. 1923)

An act to amend Sections 1, 3 and 4, Chapter 128, General Laws 1915, as amended by Chapter 133, General Laws 1923, authorizing cities of the first class to designate and establish restricted residence districts and to prohibit the crection, alteration and repair of buildings thereon for certain prohibited purposes.

109